required capital is the main reason for the decrease in IGD solvency compared to half-year 2014. We

aim for our IGD group solvency ratio to be above 200% by the end of the year.

Page Delta Lloyd: continued focus on profitable and organic growth

5/8

In the first nine months, we strengthened the provisions for our policyholders by € 4.4 billion due to

further declining of interest rates to very low levels. Despite this, shareholders’ funds on a marked-to-

market basis were up 4% to € 2.7 billion (year-end 2013: € 2.6 billion), mainly due to revaluation of

investments, offset by the 2013 final cash dividend (€ 41 million) and 2014 interim cash dividend (€ 24

million). Compared to half-year 2014, the decrease in interest rates had a negative effect on

shareholders’ funds.

The Total Capital Ratio of Bank Netherlands is 20.5% and for and Bank Belgium 13.1%. The Common

Equity Tier 1 ratio of Bank Netherlands and Bank Belgium is 17.9% and 10.9% respectively. The ratios

are based on Basel III phase-in including results.

Sensitivities for IGD group available capital

(in millions of euros, unless

otherwise stated)
Q3 2014 Year-end 2013

ECB AAA interest rate (10-year

point)
1.06% 2.27%

Available

capital

effect

Required

capital

effect

IGD ratio

effect

Available

capital

effect

Required

capital

effect

IGD ratio

effect

Interest rate risk

+ 25 bps 8 -25 3% -28 -19 0%

- 25 bps -6 26 -3% 35 20 0%

Credit risk

+ 50 bps -292 -14% -201 -10%

- 50 bps 311 15% 212 11%

Equity risk

+ 10% 93 4% 131 7%

- 10% -78 -4% -118 -6%

Property

+ 10% 137 6% 133 7%

- 10% -137 -6% -133 -7%

Funding risk (mortgages)

+ 50bps -56 -3% -55 -3%

- 50bps 57 3% 58 3%

*Funding spread risk sensitivities at year-end 2013 are restated. Mortgages with National Mortgage Guarantee (NHG) are no longer taken

into account

Lower interest rates affected the interest rate sensitivities. The impact of credit spread sensitivities

increased, due to the increase in credit risk exposure in the bond portfolio. Lower equity exposure and

increased effectiveness of hedging led to lower equity sensitivities.

Customer centric

In the first half of 2014, according to the performance monitor survey undertaken by IG&H, the

management consultancy, Delta Lloyd retained its first place in the group life market, with a slightly